From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of Her Majesty's Province of Upper Canada, passed in the year 1850. Toronto: Stewart Derbishire & George Desbarats, 1850.

13 & 14 Victoria – Chapter 106

## An Act to place the Longueuil and Chambly Turnpike Road under the control of the Commissioners of Public Works. 10th August, 1850.

Whereas it is expedient that the Turnpike Road hereinafter mentioned should be placed under the control of the Commissioners of Public Works: Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, intituled, An Act to re-unite the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada, and for the Government of Canada, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That for and notwithstanding any thing to the contrary contained in the Ordinance of the Legislature of Lower Canada, passed in the fourth year of Her Majesty's Reign, intituled: An Ordinance for establishing and maintaining better means of communication between the City of Montreal and Chambly, or in the Act of the Parliament of this Province, passed in the eighth year of Her Majesty's Reign, and intituled: An Act to amend and extend the Ordinance relative to the Turnpike Road from Montreal to Chambly, the four several Roads in the said Ordinance and Act mentioned and described, shall be and they are hereby transferred from the control of the Trustees appointed under the provisions of the said Ordinance to that of the Commissioners of Public Works.

- II. And be it enacted, That from and alter the passing of this Act, all the official powers, rights, duties, obligations and liabilities as such, of the persons holding office as Trustees under the said Ordinance, shall cease and determine as to such persons and each of them, and shall thereupon immediately become and be vested in and imposed upon, and shall be exercised and enjoyed, and borne, dircharged, fulfilled and incurred by the Commissioners of Public Works, in as full and ample a manner to all intents and purposes whatsoever, as if they had been expressly named in the said Ordinance and Act, and as if every thing, since the passing thereof, lawfully done by the Trustees of the Longueuil and Chambly Turnpike Road as such, under and in virtue of the provisions thereof, had been done by the said Commissioners of Public Works.
- III. And be it enacted, That all and every the real and personal property under the provisions of the said Ordinance and Act, or either of them, since the passing thereof lawfully acquired by, and at the time of the passing of this Act in the possession and the property of the Trustees of the Longueuil and Chambly Turnpike Road, shall be and the same is hereby vested in Her Majesty, and shall be under the control of the Commissioners of Public Works as aforesaid.